Conversely, for the falling rate scenarios, a gradual (ramp) parallel downward shift of the yield curves is assumed
during the first twelve months (the “-200 ramp” scenario). However, given the current low levels of interest rates, a full
downward shift of 200 basis points would represent an unrealistic scenario. Therefore, under the falling rate scenario,
rates move downward up to 200 basis points, but without reaching zero. The resulting scenario shows interest rates
close to zero in most cases, reflecting a flattening yield curve instead of a parallel downward scenario.

The Libor/Swap curve for March 2016, as compared to December 2015, reflected a 3 basis points increase in the
short-term horizon, between one to twelve months, while market rates decreased by 47 basis points in the medium
term, that is, between 2 to 5 years. In the long term, that is, over a 5-year-time horizon, market rates decreased by 54
basis points. The U.S. Treasury curve in the short-term decreased by 2 basis points and in the medium-term horizon
decreased 50 basis points as compared to December 2015 end of month levels. The long-term horizon decreased by 45
basis points as compared to December 2015 end-of-month levels.

   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015.
Consistent with prior years, these exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives:

March 31, 2016 December 31, 2015
Net Interest Income Risk Net Interest Income Risk

(Projected for the next 12 months) (Projected for the next 12 months)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet
(Dollars in
millions) Change % Change Change

%
Change Change

%
Change Change

%
Change

+ 200 bps
ramp $  16.2  3.30 % $  13.3  2.62 % $  12.6  2.51 % $  14.2  2.81 %

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 196

- 200 bps
ramp $ (5.9)  (1.20) % $ (10.7) (2.12)% $ (7.8) (1.55)% $ (8.7) (1.72)%

   The Corporation continues to manage its balance sheet structure to control the overall interest rate risk. As part of
the strategy to limit the interest rate risk, the Company has executed certain transactions that affected the simulation
results.  The composition of the loan portfolio has changed as compared to the previous quarter, primarily reflecting
lower commercial and consumer loan balances, including the repayment of two large loans totaling approximately
$94.3 million. However, non-performing assets increased in the quarter by $127.3 million, primarily attributable to the
$128.6 million exposure to commercial loans guaranteed by the TDF, which were placed on non-accrual status in the

[…]

•   Adjusted non-interest expenses exclude acquisition and conversion costs of approximately $2.1 million
associated with the assets acquired and liabilities assumed from Doral Bank in the first quarter of 2015.

•   Adjusted net income excludes the after-tax effect of all the aforementioned unusual and/or non-recurring items
for the first quarter of 2016 and first quarter of 2015.

 Management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures enhance the ability of analysts and investors to
analyze trends in the Corporation’s business and better understand the performance of the Corporation. In addition, the
Corporation may utilize these non-GAAP financial measures as a guide in its budgeting and long-term planning

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 237

process.

117

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 238

The following table reconciles these non-GAAP financial measures to the corresponding measures presented in
accordance with GAAP.

2016 First
Quarter

As
reported

(GAAP)

Gain on
Repurchase

and
Cancellation
of Trust
Preferred
Securities

OTTI on
Debt

Securities
Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Non-interest
income $  18,469 $  (4,217) $  6,687 $  20,939

Net income $  23,344 $  (4,217) $  6,687 $  25,814

2015 First
Quarter

As
reported

(GAAP)

Bargain
Purchase
Gain

OTTI on
Debt

Securities

Acquisition and
conversion costs -

Doral Bank
transaction

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Non-interest
income $  32,729 $  (13,443) $  156 $  -   $  19,442

Non-interest
expense $  91,728 $  -   $  -   $  (2,084) $  89,644

Net income $  25,646 $  (8,201) $  156 $  1,272 $  18,873
118

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 239

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

For information regarding market risk to which the Corporation is exposed, see the information contained in “Part I –
Item 2 -“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Risk Management.”

ITEM 4.  CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure Control and Procedures

   First BanCorp.’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the
effectiveness of the design and operation of First BanCorp.’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule